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AP18 AX 
AP24 AX 

AP503 CL2 
Brawl CL Plus 

Breadbox 

Breck 
Byrd CL Plus 

Crescent AX 
Kivari AX 

KS Big Bow 
KS Bill Snyder 

KS Territory 

LCS Atomic AX 
LCS Galloway AX 

LCS Helix AX 
LCS Photon AX 

LCS Steel AX 

LCS Warbird AX 
LCS White Lightning 

Monarch 
Paradox 

Strad CL Plus 
SY Achieve CL2 

SY517 CL2 

WB2545 

WB2606 

WB4269 
WB4347 

WB4401 
WB4418 

WB4422 

WB4444 
WB4445CLP 

WB4483 
WB4510CLP 

WB4523 
WB4595 

WB4632 

WB4699 
WB4733CLP 

WB4739 AX 
WB4792 

WB7202CLP 

WB9303 
WB9606 

WB9719 

 

 
“Single Season Use” (SSU) and “Certified/Commercial Seed Only” 

(CSO) are licensing agreements that KCIA does not track or 

enforce. KCIA makes no guarantees regarding the completeness of 

this list. For ease of use, the list above is limited to wheat varieties 

certified in Kansas in the past three years. KCIA does not take any 

legal responsibility regarding the enforcement of any licensing 

agreement. Please contact the genetics provider with questions on 

any specific variety. 
 

List of SSU/CSO 
Wheat Varieties:   

Rules for Conditioners 

regarding SSU/CSO 

Varieties: 

 

Does the PVP “Farmer 

Exemption” apply to varieties 

with an SSU/CSO? –NO. 

 

Can Conditioners legally clean 

a variety with an SSU/CSO for 

a farmer who intends to re-

plant? – NO. 

 

Can Conditioners legally clean 

a variety with an SSU/CSO for 

a Certified Seed Grower who 

holds a license for that 

variety? –YES. 

 


