List of SSU/CSO Wheat Varieties:

AP18 AX	WB2545
AP24 AX	WB2606
AP503 CL2	WB4269
Brawl CL Plus	WB4347
Breadbox	WB4401
Breck	WB4418
Byrd CL Plus	WB4422
Crescent AX	WB4444
Kivari AX	WB4445CLP
KS Big Bow	WB4483
KS Bill Snyder	WB4510CLP
KS Territory	WB4523
LCS Atomic AX	WB4595
LCS Galloway AX	WB4632
LCS Helix AX	WB4699
LCS Photon AX	WB4733CLP
LCS Steel AX	WB4739 AX
LCS Warbird AX	WB4792
LCS White Lightning	WB7202CLP
Monarch	WB9303
Paradox	WB9606
Strad CL Plus	WB9719
SY Achieve CL2	
SY517 CL2	
SY Achieve CL2	

"Single Season Use" (SSU) and "Certified/Commercial Seed Only"
(CSO) are licensing agreements that KCIA does not track or
enforce. KCIA makes no guarantees regarding the completeness of
this list. For ease of use, the list above is limited to wheat varieties
certified in Kansas in the past three years. KCIA does not take any
legal responsibility regarding the enforcement of any licensing
agreement. Please contact the genetics provider with questions on
any specific variety.

Rules for Conditioners regarding SSU/CSO Varieties:

Does the PVP "Farmer Exemption" apply to varieties with an SSU/CSO? –NO.

Can Conditioners legally clean a variety with an SSU/CSO for a farmer who intends to replant? – NO.

Can Conditioners legally clean a variety with an SSU/CSO for a Certified Seed Grower who holds a license for that variety? –YES.



Kansas Crop Improvement Association